EFFECTIVE WITHOUT THE MAYOR'S SIGNATURE

Citp of Probvidence &
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND ATgPROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS ;
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNGIL
_ No. ) s

EFFI?(?TIVE March 3, 2014

i
i
;
.
t

B

RESOLVED, That the Members of the Providence City Council
hereby Authorize Approval of the following Sole Bidder contract award by the

Board of Contract and Supply, in accordance with Section 21-26 of the Code of

Ordinances.

URI Testing Services $36,750.00
(Police Department)

IN CITY COUNCIL

FEB 20 204 | Effective without the

PRES. City Clerk

Yoddh

" ACTINGSRK




%u.ﬁﬁiﬁsi-w&é ,
mdaﬂdn@pfwldsnoeﬁ.enm

'December 12 2:91,3_ . @ffu:e ut' ﬂ)e fﬁnternal Qututat

Ms.AnnaStetson
“City Clerk ‘

oo CltyefProvidence
‘Providence, RI 02903

Dear Madame Clerk:

In accordance with Section 21-26 of the City’s Code of Ordinances, I am writing to request that the
following requested contract awards be submitted to the City Council and the Ways & Means
Committee for approval.

"'® ‘Parks & Recreation — Change order for DaTop Sprinkler for emergency repair work in the

amount of $17,566.

» Parks & Recreation — Communication for a contract renewal for URI Quireach Center to
provide educational and community outreach services in the amount of $52,000.

= Police Department — Sole source award for pre-employment psychological assessments fo
URI Testing Services in an amount not to exceed $36,750.

w Police Department — Sole source award for medical exams for police recruits to Concentra
in an amount not to exceed $40,775.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding any of these items, please contact me. Thank you
for your consideration with this matter,

Sincerely,

Matthew M. Clarkin, Jr,
Internal Auditor

Cec:  Lori Hagen, Deputy City Clerk Second
Alan Sepe, Director of Operations
Francisco Ramirez, Director of Purchasing
Gina Costa, Admin. Asst. Fiscal — Public Safety

" @ity of Provivence, Bhove Fglany R




Angel Taveras Colonel Hogh T. Clements, . -
Chief of Police

Mayor

Steven M. Pare
Commissicner

Providence Police Department

325 Washington Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
“Building Pride in Providence”
December 3, 2013
The Honorable Angel Taveras
Chairman, Board of Contract & Supply
City Hall

Providence, RI 02903
Dear Mayor Taveras:

The Providence Police Department respectfully requests to purchase pre-employment
psychological assessments for the 2013-2014 recruitment process (672 Recrqit Academy) from

URI Testing Services.

The psychological exams are $525; 00 per recruit. The Department is requesting exams for up
1o seventy (70) recruits for a total amount not to exceed $36,750.00.

Enclosed is a letter from Dr. Patricia L. Gallagher from URI Testing Services regarding
specifications and pricing. URI Testing is a sole source for these tests.

Funds are available in account: 101-302-52600.

Respectiully submitted,

Finance Approval

T. Clements Jr.
ce

Colontl
+-Chief of PoN

325 Washingion Street * Providence, Rhode Island 02903 * (401) 272-3121 * Fax: (401)243-6464 * TDD#: (401) #31-3456



